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CHAPTER 107—S. F. No. 206.

An act to establish and create @ state public park to be knoum
and designated as the Pipestone State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public park created.—That so much of Section
one (1), in Township one hundred six (106), Range forty-six (46),
in the County of Pipestone and State of Minnesota, as the State
of Minnesota is now or may hereafter become seized or possessed
of by grant or conveyance from the United States of America,
shall be and is hereby set apart to be perpetually used as a public
park.

Sec. 2.—Name, dedication.—The name of said park shall be
The Pipestone $tate Park and the same is by this act dedicated to
the perpetual use of the people of the State of Minnesota, under the
proper restrictions hereinafter provided, or which may be hereafter
provided by law.

Sec. 3. Care vested in State Auditor.—The general care, im-
provement and supervision of the Pipestone State Park, until other-
wise provided, shall be vested in the State Auditor, acting as State
Park Commissioner.

Sec. 4. This act to take cffect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 26, 1925.

CHAPTER 108—S. F, No, 216,

An act to fix the salary of County Auditors and clerk hire in
their offices in counties in this state containing not less than 15 or
more than 16 full or fractional Conressional Townships and having
an assessed valuation of not less than $5,000,000 and not more than
$6,000,000 and having & population of not less than
10,000 and not more than 12,500 snhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Auditor in certain counties.—
Tn each County of this State containing not less than 15 nor more
than 16 full or fractional Congressional Townships and having an
assessed valuation of not less than $5,000,000 and not over $6,000,-
000 and a population of not less than 10,000 and not more than
12,500 inhabitants, the County Auditor shall receive a salary of
$2,000 per annum. Such salary to be paid in equal monthly in-
stallments out of the County Treasury upon warrants as the County
Auditor in the same manner as other County officers are paid.

Sec. 2. Clerk hire for County Auditor in certain counties.—
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The County Auditor of such counties shall be allowed for clerk hire
the sum of $1500.00 per vear.
Approved March 26, 1925.

CHAPTER 109—H. F. No. 1100.

An act to leqalize muster rolls and rostcrs of companics of
Minnesota militia verified by survivors of such companics and here-
tofore filed in the office of the adjutant gencral of Mlinncsota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain Muster Rolls legalized.—That all muster
rolls and rosters of any company of any Minnesota militia hereto-
fore filed in the office of the adjutant general of the State of Minne-
sota, and purporting to be verified by the sole survivors of such com-
pany, or sworn to by them to have been copied by them from a
military account book prepared and kept by the colonel of such
regiment, are hereby deciared to he legal and valid in all respects
and for all purposes, and legally filed, and to be regular and legal
muster rolls on file in the archives of the State of Minncsota.

Approved March 26, 1925.

CIHHAPTER 110—S. F. No. 312,

An qef authorizing the State Commissioner of Education to pro-
vide for the holding of teachers’ institutes in the several countics
of the state, defining the dutics of County Superintendents and
teachers in connection therewith, providing for the use of school
houses therefor, and providing for defraying certain cxpenses ap-
pertaining therelo.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scction 1. Commissioner of Education to provide for
Teachers Institutes.—The State Commissioner of Education shall
provide for teachers’ institites in the several countics of the state
for the professional instruction and training of teachers. He shall
designate the county or counties for which such institutes are to be
held, and the times and places of holding the same, and shall employ
instructors and lecturers therefor. Each institute shall continue
for not to exceed one week. In the discretion of the Commissioner
and in co-operation with the county superintendent of schools, insti-
tute instructors may visit schools in the county for not to exceed
four days in connection with any institute.

Sec.’2. County Superintendents to give notice.—The super-
intendent of each county for which such institute is designated



